



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PATRIARCH PARTNERS, LLC; )  
PATRIARCH PARTNERS VIII, LLC; )  
PATRIARCH PARTNERS XIV, LLC; )  
and PATRIARCH PARTNERS XV, LLC, )

Defendants-Below, )  
Appellants )

v. )

ZOHAR CDO 2003-1, LLC; ZOHAR )  
CDO 2003-1, LTD.; ZOHAR II 2005-I, )  
LLC; ZOHAR II 2005-1 LTD.; ZOHAR )  
III, LLC; and ZOHAR III, LTD., )

Plaintiffs-Below, )  
Appellees. )

No. 549, 2016

Court Below: Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 12247-VCS

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)  
Thomas P. Will (#6086)  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellees*

*Zohar CDO 2003-1, LLC, Zohar CDO 2003-1,  
Ltd., Zohar II 2005-I, LLC, Zohar II 2005-I,  
Ltd., Zohar III, LLC, and Zohar III, Ltd.*

OF COUNSEL:

Michael Carlinsky  
Jonathan Pickhardt  
Ellison Ward Merkel  
Blair Adams  
Jonathan Spital  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000

January 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    The Zohar Funds and Patriarch. ....	7
B.    The Disputed Provisions of the CMAs. ....	10
C.    The Controlling Classes Appoint AMZM as the New Collateral Manager and Patriarch Delivers Some, But Not All, of the Required Property, Documents, Books, and Records to AMZM. ....	12
D.    The Court of Chancery’s Memorandum Opinion .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    The Court of Chancery Properly Found the Zohar Funds Had Proven Their Contracts Claims. ....	18
A.    Question Presented.....	18
B.    Scope of Review .....	18
C.    Merits of Argument .....	18
II.   The Court of Chancery Correctly Interpreted the CMAs to Require Patriarch to Produce Books and Records to the Zohar Funds. ....	23
A.    Question Presented.....	23
B.    Scope of Review .....	23
C.    Merits of Argument .....	23

1.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Construed Section 5.7 to Require Patriarch to Deliver All Property and Documents of the Zohar Funds to AMZM. ....	25
2.	Section 6.3 of the CMAs Require Books and Records Relating to Services Provided Thereunder and the Collateral Be Made Accessible to the Zohar Funds.....	31
3.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined the Scope of Production.....	37
III.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined That Patriarch Materially Breached the CMAs. ....	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope of Review .....	41
C.	Merits of Argument.....	42
1.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Concluded that Patriarch’s Obligation to Produce Books and Records is a Material Obligation. ....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banco Espirito Santo, S.A. v. Concessionaria Do Rodoanel Oeste S.A.</i> , 951 N.Y.S.2d 19 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2012) .....	23
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011) .....	18, 41
<i>DeMille Co. v. Casey</i> , 201 N.Y.S. 20 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1923) .....	42
<i>Dixon v. Malouf</i> , 70 A.D.3d 763 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2010) .....	19
<i>Donovan v. Ficus Invs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4073639 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 1, 2008) .....	43
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) .....	18, 41
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	23
<i>Greenwich Capital Fin. Prods. v. Negrin</i> , 903 N.Y.S. 2d 246 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2015) .....	28, 31
<i>HMS Hldgs. Corp. v. Moiseenk</i> , 49 Misc.3d 1215 (N.Y. Sup. 2015) .....	38
<i>Huntington Mining Holdings, Inc. v. Cottontail Plaza, Inc.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 997 (N.Y. 1983) .....	20
<i>Mickman v. American Int’l Proc., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2244608 (Del. Ch. Jul. 28, 2009) .....	32
<i>Patriarch P’rs XIV, LLC v. MBIA Ins. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2693711 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 27, 2011) .....	32, 36

*Ruttenberg v. Davidge Data Sys, Corp.*,  
626 N.Y.S.2d 174 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)..... 27

*Sosa v. Acevedo*,  
40 A.D.3d 268 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2007)..... 20, 21

*Zeitoune v. Cohen*,  
66 A.D.3d 889 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2009) ..... 20
